

**FILED**

No. A22-0118

February 2, 2023

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT**

---

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend  
of his minor children, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.

Intervenors-Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**MINNESOTA LAW PROFESSORS**

---

Will Stancil (#0397860)

████████████████████  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
████████████████████

*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Minnesota Law Professors*

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC  
Daniel R. Shulman (#100651)  
126 N 3<sup>rd</sup> St., Suite 402  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*

LATHROP GPM LLP  
Richard C. Landon (#0392306)  
500 IDS Center, 80 S Eighth St.  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134

*Attorney for Defendants-Respondents*

TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER  
LLP  
Jack Y. Perry (#209272)  
Brayanna J. Bergstrom (#0401770)  
2200 IDS Center, 80 S Eight St.  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents*

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.  
John Cairns (#14096)  
2751 Hennepin Ave., Box 280  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408

*Attorney for Intervenor Respondents*

Nekima Levy-Armstrong (#335101)  
1011 W Broadway Ave., Suite 100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411

*Attorney for Intervenors-Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 2

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 4

Opening Statement ..... 6

Argument ..... 8

I. Traditional Civil Rights Claims Promote Different Interests, Require Different Standards, and Produce Different Remedies than the Education Clause ..... 8

II. The Analyses of the Lower Courts Inappropriately Conflated Equal Protection and Education Clause Principles, Circumscribing Minnesotans’ Constitutional Rights ..... 14

III. Requiring the *Cruz-Guzman* Plaintiffs to Show Intent or Causation Would Frustrate the Purposes of the Education Clause and Limit the Rights of Minnesotans ..... 17

Conclusion ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Associated Schs. of Independent Dist. No. 63 v. Sch. Dist. No. 82</i> , 122 Minn. 254 (1913) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Center v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871) .....	10-11, 21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8-9, 17, 18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	16
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	11, 12, 16, 19
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997).....	14
<i>Fletcher Properties v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020).....	10, 20-21
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	18
<i>Forslund v. State of Minnesota</i> , 924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	11-12
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	12-13
<i>Keyes v. Denver Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	9-10
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 196 A.D.3d 10, 49 N.Y.S.3d 599 (2021) .....	15-16
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	17, 18

<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) .....	15-16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989) .....	14
<i>San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	9
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 238 Conn. 1 (1996) .....	19-20
<i>Skeen v. State of Minnesota</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	6, 10, 13
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. City of St. Paul</i> , 128 Minn. 82 (1914) .....	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1, 17-18 (1971).....	9, 18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	10, 21

### **Rules and Statutes**

Due Process Clause of the Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 7 .....	Passim
Education Clause of the Minnesota Constitution, Article XIII, Section 1.....	Passim
Equal Protection Clause of the Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 2 .....	Passim
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution, Section 1.....	Passim
